I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 212

8

Introduced by:	J. A. Lujan
	F. B. Aguon, Jr.
	J. M.S. Brown
	Edward J.B. Calvo
	B. J.F. Cruz
	Mike Cruz
	Mark Forbes
	L. F. Kasperbauer
	R. Klitzkie
	A. B. Palacios, Sr.
	R. J. Respicio

Relative to commending Miss Tiffany Joy Sarabia Huelar for her Leadership as a Role Model for her peers.

Ray Tenorio

A. R. Unpingco J. T. Won Pat

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I
MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
WHEREAS, Miss Tiffany Joy Sarabia Huelar is the 16 year-old daughter
of Mr. Frank and Mrs. Remy Huelar of Windward Hills; and
WHEREAS, Miss Tiffany Joy Sarabia Huelar is in her junior year at
Southern High School; and
WHEREAS, Miss Huelar has distinguished herself academically,

receiving the Presidential Award for Academic Excellence at Truman

- 1 Elementary School, earning recognition as Salutatorian of her graduating class
- 2 at Oceanview Middle School, maintaining the leading grade point average
- 3 among all her current class peers, while studying two (2) languages and
- 4 qualifying for placement in Calculus Honors; and
- 5 WHEREAS, in civic affairs, Miss Tiffany Joy Sarabia Huelar placed her
- 6 beauty, poise and grace at the service of the Western Visayas College of
- 7 Science and Technology Alumni Association (Guam Chapter) on the occasion
- 8 of the College's Centennial Celebration in 2005, representing the Guam
- 9 Chapter as its chosen Centennial Queen during the Alumni Homecoming in
- 10 July of that year; and
- 11 **WHEREAS**, Miss Huelar has been active in numerous other community
- 12 and school activities as well, including fundraising for Guam Community
- 13 College and WVCST Scholarship Programs, Volunteer for Make-A-Wish
- 14 Foundation, the Salvation Army, and Sports Tournament Events; and
- WHEREAS, Miss Huelar spends her free time with fun activities that
- 16 help mold her talents, practices a healthy lifestyle and character, such as
- 17 playing piano and interscholastic volleyball and tennis; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Miss Huelar plans to continue her academic pursuits in
- 19 college to study Bio-Medical Engineering and Medicine, and to return as a
- 20 professional practitioner to her island home; and
- WHEREAS, the National Honor Society was established by the National
- 22 Association of Secondary School Principals to create enthusiasm for
- 23 scholarship, to stimulate a desire to render service, to promote leadership, and
- 24 to develop character in secondary school students; and

WHEREAS, the Principal and Faculty of Southern High School have 1 2 duly established the Tuninos Chapter of the National Honor Society to 3 assemble and recognize worthy students in mutual pursuit of the goals of the National Honor Society and those displayed by selected students; and 4 5 WHEREAS, the Southern High School Principal, National Honor Society Chapter Adviser, and Faculty Council examined the personal, 6 academic, and civic qualities of Miss Tiffany Joy Sarabia Huelar, and found 7 8 her to be an attractive candidate for membership in the Tuninos Chapter of 9 the National Honor Society, leading to her induction on December 11, 2005; 10 and 11 WHEREAS, Miss Huelar has been an actively contributing member of 12 Tuninos Chapter, serving as Parliamentarian and participating 13 enthusiastically in monthly community service activities over the past year, and now looking forward to assisting with other National Honor Society 14 15 members to host a December 6 visit by two hundred fifty (250) exchange students from Japan; and 16 17 18

WHEREAS, fourteen (14) Southern High School students will be added to the current roster of fourteen (14) active Tuninos Chapter members in an Induction Ceremony to be held at Top O' the Mar at 6:00 p.m. on Sunday, December 3, 2006; and

19

20

21

22

23

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest to officially recognize individual Guam youths who consistently display exemplary accomplishment as role models for their peers who are worthy of elevated profile and community

1 encouragement and as examples of successful results by our family and

2 community institutions; and

WHEREAS, official expression of our faith in continued service and selfless development by our youthful citizens is a timely and irreplaceable investment in our common future; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, commend Miss Tiffany Joy Sarabia Huelar for her record of accomplishments and consistent effort to make the most constructive use of her time as a daughter, student, and member of her community; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Ocho Na I Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* commends the loving parents of Miss Tiffany Joy Sarabia Huelar, Mr. Frank and Mrs. Remy Huelar, for their effective support and guidance through Tiffany Joy's childhood and adolescence, which have resulted in her becoming a credit to her community; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the example of Miss Tiffany Joy Sarabia Huelar is recognized as one of a model citizen, worthy of public acclaim and emulation by her peers; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Miss Tiffany

- 1 Joy Sarabia Huelar; to her parents, Mr. Frank and Mrs. Remy Huelar; and to
- 2 the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 1ST DAY OF DECEMBER 2006.

MARK FORBES

\$peaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature